

Government of Jammu & Kashmir



Office of the Principal Govt Medical College Handwara

Subject: Selection of Senior Residents on Academic Arrangements basis in various disciplines of government Medical College Handwara.

Office Order No.04-GMCH of 2023 Dated: 13/05/2023

Pursuant to the recommendations of selection committee which met on 02/03/2023 and 03/03/2023 for the various Senior Resident posts (under Advt. notice no. 01 of 2023 dated 02/02/2023) and on basis of selection list issue vide order no. 01-GMCH of 2023 Dated 04/03/2023 and subsequently verification of antecedents by Criminal Investigation Department (CID) of the selected candidates, the following candidates who have applied for the post of Senior Residents in the disciplines shown against each in Government Medical College, Handwara are provisionally engaged as Senior Residents on academic basis initially for a period of one year which is extendable up to maximum of 03 years on the basis of good performance to be certified by the concerned Head of the Department.

CID Verification received S Name of the candidate Discipline vide form No and date No 58144 Dated 11-05-2023 01 Dr Sasmita Pattnaik Microbiology 58132 Dated 11-05-2023 02 Dr Saima Tariq Dentistry 58140 Dated:09-05-2023 Dr Suhail Jabbar Mir Medicine 03 Dr Ruqaiya Nabi Forensic 58138 Dated 08-05-2023 04 Medicine

The tenure appointment of the above doctors is on academic arrangement basis and will be governed by the rules and regulations as envisaged in S.O. 364 of 2020 dated 27-11-2020.

The appointment of the above doctors is further to the following terms and conditions;

- Before joining the department, the selectee shall submit an affidavit duly attested by the judicial magistrate in the office of the Principal Govt Medical College, Handwara to the effect that: -
 - A. He/she will not participate in any kind of strike during the period of his/ her tenure engagement. In the event, he/she proceeded on strike, hi/her tenure engagement shall be terminated without any notice as this service is covered under ESMA act.
 - B. He/ She shall remain disciplined during the tenure period, any kind of





Government of Jammu & Kashmir



Office of the Principal Govt Medical College Handwara

misconduct makes him/her liable for termination without any prior notice.

- C. He/she is not involved in any criminal activity or there is no FIR pending or registered in any criminal or police station against his/her.
- D. He/ She shall not claim any experience certificate in case he/she leaves senior presidentship before completion of one year.
- E. He/she will not indulge himself/herself in any private practice. In case he /she is found doing private practice his/ her appointment shall be terminated without any notice.
- F. He/she is a non- PSC candidate and in case of PSC candidate he/she shall submit NOC from the competent authority.
- The appointee is required to join within (15) days from the date of issuance of this order falling which the order shall be deemed to have cancelled. The selected candidate is supposed to submit the joining report in the office of the Principal GMC Handwara before he/ she will be directed to report to the concerned department.
- The first month's salary of the candidate shall remain in deposit with the Accounts Department as security and shall be paid on successful completion of their first tenure appointment.

Dr. (Prof.) Iffat Hassan Principal

Mot Morm

Govt. Medical College Handwara

No: GMC/Hand/2023/Acad/141-149 Dated: 13/05/2023

Copy to;

- Administrative Secretary to Govt. Health and Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- Director Coordination, New Medical Colleges, Nursing Colleges and Paramedical Colleges Jammu and Kashmir, Srinagar for information.
- Chief Account's officer GMC Handwara.
- Medical Superintendent Associated Hospital GMC Handwara for information.
- Concerned Head of Departments
- Official Notice Board

